SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. ____

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION congratulating the Lafayette Central Catholic High School girls basketball team on winning the 24 State Championship title.
ALTING
, read first time and referred to Committee on



2016 RC 1549/DI TC

Second Regular Session 119th General Assembly (2016)

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. ____

1	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION congratulating the Lafayette
2	Central Catholic High School Girls Basketball team on winning the 2A
3	State Championship title.
4	Whereas, The Lafayette Central Catholic High School Girls
5	Basketball team defeated No. 3 ranked Covenant Christian 56-
6	43 on February 27, 2016 at Bankers Life Fieldhouse in
7	Indianapolis to clinch the 2A State Championship title;
8	Whereas, The win was the third state championship title for
9	the No. 4 ranked Knights and the second consecutive
10	championship title after the team's 1A title win last season;
11	Whereas, The victory was led by Cameron Onken with 21
12	points and nine rebounds, Libby Bonner with a double-double
13	with 16 points and 13 rebounds, and Lexi Thompson with 12
14	points and five rebounds;
15	Whereas, The Indiana High School Athletic Association
16	named Lafayette Central Catholic High School Senior Onken
17	as the Class 2A Patricia L. Roy Mental Attitude Award
18	recipient following the championship game;
19	Whereas, This season, Villanova University recruit Onken,
20	was also named a McDonald's All-American nominee and is on
21	the 2016 Indiana Girls Basketball All-Star Ballot; and
22	Whereas, This championship win is the first state title in



2016

RC 1549/DI TC

1	any sport at the 2A level for Lafayette Central Catholic High
2	School: Therefore,
3	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly
4	of the State of Indiana, the House of Representatives concurring:
5	SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly congratulates the
6	Lafayette Central Catholic High School Girls Basketball team on its 2A
7	State Championship title.
8	SECTION 2. The Secretary of the Senate is hereby directed to
9	transmit copies of this Resolution to Lafayette Central Catholic High
10	School Principal Neil Wagner, Athletic Director Tim Bordenet, Girls
11	Basketball Coach Craig DeVault, and each member of the girls
12	haskethall varsity team

2016 RC 1549/DI TC

